Form 13
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

oo R.A.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4){a) or Rl 1 u 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04790574

Name of Company

GRB Financiat Services Limited

| { We

lan Michael Rose, 1st Floor , Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

supervisor(s} of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

| 18 July 2011

Attach my progress report for the perod

| 18 July 2014

to

| 17 July 2015

Number of continuation sheets (If any) attached i

Signed Date __¥ Suptenbor 0I5

Ik
1S;t lil:ocrzo Hmited For Official Use

Consort House Insolvency Section | Post Room
Woaterdale
Doncaster

S WAL

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 11/09/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
GRB Financial Services Limited

Statement From 18/07/2014 From 18/07/2011
of Affairs To 17/07/2015 To 1710712015
ASSET REALISATIONS
16,500 00 Contributions 3,300 00 13,200 00
2,500 00 Lump Sums NIL 2,500 00
3,300 00 15,700 Q0
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds NIL 92 71
NIL 92 71
COST OF REALISATIONS
(830 00) Petitioners fees NIL 830 00
Specific bond NIL 100 00
Nominee's fee NIL 3,000 00
Supervisor's fees 750 00 6,500 00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 200 00
Room Hire NIL 7376
Stationery & postage NIL 23
Companies House Search NIL 100
(750 00) (10,707 07)
18,170.00 2,550 00 5,085.64
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Account (Non-interest Bearing) 5,085 64
5,085.64
Note
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 20 August 2015 11 58




el .
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@sikeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref G1XAIMR/CLB/KC

Date 8 September 2015

When telephoning please ask for Kayleigh Curry
Email kayleigh curry@silkeandco co uk

Dear SirfMadam

GRB FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

The Supervisor presents his annual report upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement This
report should be read in conjunction with the GVA Proposal and Modification approved at the meeting
of creditors held on 18 July 2011

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach an account of receipts and payments for the cument period 18 July 2014 to 17 July 2015 and
cumulatively from the commencement of the Arrangement to the end of the anniversary

2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Under the terms of the Arrangement the Company i1s to make monthly contnbutions totalling
£16,500 00, over a 5 year peniod, of which £13,200 00 has been received

The Company I1s also to make a lump sum contribution totaling £2,500 during the course of the
Arrangerment, which has been received

Unsecured creditors will receive a dwvidend of approximately 45 1 pence in the £ in full and final
settiement of their debt

3. SUPERVISOR’S REPORT AND COMMENTS
The Company 1 up to date in respect of monthly contributions as at the anniversary date

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as and when
due

4. DIVIDEND

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee's and Supervisor's fees, there are
sufficient funds available to pay a first dividend to creditors On the basis that HM Revenue and
Customs are the only unsecured creditor, and they have previously proved their claim, the dividend
has been i1ssued to them under separate cover

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £3,000 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 18 July 2011, which
have been drawn

tan Michael Rose & Cathernine Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practiyioners by the Insolvency Practuioners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registerad office resides at 1" Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




el ..
SILKE& COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

The Supervisor's remuneration I1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the ime properly

spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA
proposal held on 18 July 2011

In the current period the Supervisor has ncurred time costs of £1,551 25 representing 10 05 hours at
an average hourly charge-out rate of £154 35 Total time spent to 17 July 2015 on this assignment
amounts to 49 64 hours at an average composite rate of £153 55 per hour resuliing in total tme costs
to date of £7,622 25 Supervisor's fees of £6,500 00 have been drawn to date in accordance with the
above approval leaving outstanding time costs of £1,122 25

Disbursements of £88 23 have been allocated to the case up to the anmversary of which £77 07 have
been drawn by the Supervisor leaving unbilled disbursements of £11 16

The following further information as regards time costs is enclosed

Stlke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses n the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees 1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’ rights
to further information and to challenge fees

6. CONCLUSION
The Company is up to date with its contnbutions at the anniversary date
A dividend has been i1ssued to creditors under separate cover

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Yours faithfuily

V7N —

lan Michael Rose
“Z Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practiioners Association
Sike & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




GRB Financial Services Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/07/2014 From 18/07/2011

of affairs To 17/07/2015 To 17/07/20156
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Contributions 16,500 00 3,300 00 13,200 00
Lump Sums 2,500 00 000 2,500 00
Sundry refunds 0G0 92 71
3,300 00 15,792 71
PAYMENTS
Petitioners fees (830 00) 000 830 00
Specific bond 000 100 00
Nominee's fee 000 3,000 00
Supervisor's fees 750 00 6,500 00
Irrecoverable VAT 000 200 00
Room Hire 000 7376
Stationery & postage 000 231
Companies House Search 000 100
750 00 10,707 07
Net Receipts/(Payments) 2,550 00 5,085 64
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Estate Account (Non-Interest Beaning) 2,550 00 5,085 64
2,550 00 5,085 64

Note

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 20 August 2015 11 54




€1 91 510z 1snbny 74

¥1-10-G} Uolsisp

z Jo | abeyq

000 pauije)y sead jejo)
St F5h ST 159') S0 0k []%:] $6Z oot 000 SUNoH =301,
5E PSh ST IS5'E S0 0l 0.9 $62 gl 000 BlL| L, 3ARONPOId
00 051 005.E se Q5L 000 ool 000 eauendwod g Ao IVIS-ES
6 091 05 L5 09l 060 0L0 000 000 suohnguuagssiassy sbueys Buneoy o114y
00001 0009 090 090 000 ono 000 suolNgUIsIg g S101IpaI3  a3WD-YD
15091 6. 858 gg s OLE SZZ 000 000 BUIMUB|d 3 UONERSILILDY  NIWAY-dY
(3) ey e Hoddng s[euUD|sS2j0Ig
AlancH eBeiaay {31800 w1 SINCH 2101 ? SIURISIESY JO|UIS J8YI0 Jafieuey lguued ucHIUNg RO O UOREDIYSSED

1s0d @po) afoid
GLOZIZ0/L) OL PLOZ/LOMGL WL
PaUWIT Sa0IABS JEUBLIY GHD - WXIED

Aewwng 1s0) g awi] 6dIS pPafieleq - Ayu3g swiny




1 91 6102 Isnbny 21

¥1-10-G1 UOISIOA

Z 10 z 8bey

£z 88 moL

SLE 39v1S0d FLOZILOST
09€ ONIINIHA PI0ZAL0/ST
oLz Sununud T L0Z/B0IL0
1£Z sbajsed £102/80/£0
£E0 efmsod £ LOZISOET
£E0 ebaisod £L0Z/TOIST
€EO efieisod £10Z/L0/6T
ool esnoH seluedwIo] 1 LOZIB0HO
zEelL 51500 aBersod ew [2Aoy ZL0Z/B0/0E
oLEL NNI AYQITOH L LOZHUEL
unowy asoding pur adf] 9je( UOPIESURI]

)9133U] UE S2U S]EJO0SSE AUR JO LLIY S1Y JO JOPIOY SDHID GL7 UBIHM L) Apted 03 10 WY S18PI0Y BIYIC 9L 0] ojqeded Jo pled SluURDWE PG

5102/L0/L1 OL
150d epoq peloid
pajLU S0IAlES |BUBU] GYD - YXIOD

sjuawsingsiq gz Aobayed
Arewwng 3s09 @ dWi| 6diS - Anu3 dwiy




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOQOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements

Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred I1s an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silkke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
« Car mileage 1s recharged to the indwidual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p permile
« The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) 1s recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying I1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage i1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationery charged at £5 00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




